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Pension Circular 15/2009

To all Secretaries of Ministries,
Chief Secretaries of Provincial Councils,
Heads of Departments,
District Secretaries/ Divisional Secretaries,

trOCllCl} PN/ CIRCULAR/2009
~o~ ...•..........•.•................•..... ~;:} ~~.:.~~:~~~~.

Re-em 10 ment of retired ublic officers and revision of ens ion

"Pension of officers re-employed in a pensionable post after break in service

should be revised hypothetical basis on revised salary drew at the date of
retirement from the reemployed post. "

Pension of officers re-employed under above proviso of section 2 a b of Minutes on Pension may

be revised. Monthly allowance and other facilities applicable to retired public officers re-

employed in terms of Public Administration Circular 9/2007 have been decided. Accordingly,

such officers may be payable only a monthly allowance or an allowance equal to 50% of the last

received salary. However it is informed that the pension shall be revised on hypothetical salary

entitled to relevant post disregarding the allowance or salary percentage paid them.

Following documents should be submitted to make revise pensions.

I. Application perfected by the re-employed officers in terms of section 2 a b of Minutes on
Pension. (attached)

2. Revised salary particulars and salary conversion sheets

3.. Appointment letter ofre-employment

4. Letter of concluding the service

G:'\~
K A Thilakaratne
Director General of Pensions

Copies:-

1. Secretary - Ministry of Public Administration and Home Affairs
2. Secretary - Ministry of Finance
3. Auditor General
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irector General
irector
irector(F)

lernal Auditor

Telephone
2431647
2432008
2434974
2329634

Fax
2342078
2342078
2391403
2329634

W&OP
PSPF
L.G.U.
Registration

Telephone
2332346
2324375
2342525
2329178

Fax

2432214
2332347
2342525

Policy
Forces

Computation
Payments

Telephone
2329580
2320439
2434414
2431612

E.mail: pensions@sllnel./k

Web site: www.pensions.gov.lk

http://www.pensions.gov.lk
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Details of officers re-employed in terms of section 2 a (b) of Minutes on Pensions

1. Name and Address

2 Pension No.

3 Name of bank & account No.

4 Pensionable post held -

5 Date re-employment

6 Pensionable post held during

re-employed period

7 Re-employed period

8 Salary source to the post during -
re-employed period (whether by personal

remunerative advance account)

9 Date relinquished the re-employed post

10. Corresponding salary and salary system as

per Public Administration circular 15/2003

11 Corresponding salary and salary system as

per Public Administration circular 912004

12 Corresponding salary and salary system as

per Public Administration circular 6/2006
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13 Corresponding salary and salary system as

per Public Administration circular 9/2007

14 Salary scale and corresponding salary

relevant to computation of

pension at re-retirement

I hereby certify that the details given are true and correct refer to the documents available

in this office and the above mentioned officer re-employed from to .

(This revision may not applicable to officers retired under Public Administration Circular

44/90 and drew additional gratuity of six month and under 55 year of age)

.........................
Name and post of
certifying officer

Date:-

N.B.

1. This application should fill by the Head of the relevant ministry / department _
not by the officer re-employed.

2. Application should be supported by a certified copy salary conversion.

Lh _
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