

මතලේකම් කාර්යාලය, මාලිගාවත්ත, කොළඹ 10,

විශුාම වැටුප් දෙපාර්තමේන්තුව ஒய்வூதியத் திணைக்களம் DEPARTMENT OF PENSIONS



திகதி

Date

மாளிகாவத்தை செயலகம், மாளிகாவத்தை, கொழும்பு 10.

Maligawatte Secretariat, Maligawatte, Colombo 10. අංකය) PN/ CIRCULAR/2009

දිනය 21.08.2009

Pension Circular 15/2009

To all Secretaries of Ministries, Chief Secretaries of Provincial Councils, Heads of Departments, District Secretaries/ Divisional Secretaries,

Re-employment of retired public officers and revision of pension

இல

No.

"Pension of officers re-employed in a pensionable post after break in service should be revised hypothetical basis on revised salary drew at the date of retirement from the reemployed post."

Pension of officers re-employed under above proviso of section 2 a b of Minutes on Pension may be revised. Monthly allowance and other facilities applicable to retired public officers reemployed in terms of Public Administration Circular 9/2007 have been decided. Accordingly, such officers may be payable only a monthly allowance or an allowance equal to 50% of the last received salary. However it is informed that the pension shall be revised on hypothetical salary entitled to relevant post disregarding the allowance or salary percentage paid them.

Following documents should be submitted to make revise pensions.

- 1. Application perfected by the re-employed officers in terms of section 2 a b of Minutes on Pension. (attached)
- 2. Revised salary particulars and salary conversion sheets
- 3. Appointment letter of re-employment
- 4. Letter of concluding the service

mm

K A Thilakaratne Director General of Pensions

Copies:-

- 1. Secretary Ministry of Public Administration and Home Affairs
- 2. Secretary Ministry of Finance
- 3. Auditor General

Director General 2431647 2342078 Telephone Fax Telephone Director 2432008 2342078 W&OP 2332346 2432214 Policy 2329580 Director (F) 2434974 2391403 L.G.U. 2342525 2332347 Forces 2320439 Lernal Auditor 2329634 2329634 Registration 2329178 Paymetry 2334414 E-mail: pensions@sltnet.lk		Telephone	Fax							
Web site: www.pensions.g	virector irector (F)	2431647 2432008 2434974	2342078 2342078 2391403	PSPF L.G.U.	2332346 2324375 2342525	2432214 2332347	Forces Computation	2329580 2320439 2434414	E-mail: pensions@sltnet.lk Web site: www.pensions.gov.lk	

Details of officers re-employed in terms of section 2 a (b) of Minutes on Pensions

1.	Name and Address	:-
2	Pension No.	:-
3	Name of bank & account No.	:-
4	Pensionable post held	:-
5.	Date re-employment	:-
6	Pensionable post held during re-employed period	:-
7	Re-employed period	
8	Salary source to the post during re-employed period (whether by personal remunerative advance account)	:-
9	Date relinquished the re-employed post	:-
10.	Corresponding salary and salary system as per Public Administration circular 15/2003	:-
11	Corresponding salary and salary system as per Public Administration circular 9/2004	:-
12	Corresponding salary and salary system as	:-

per Public Administration circular 6/2006

- 13 Corresponding salary and salary system as :per Public Administration circular 9/2007
- Salary scale and corresponding salary : relevant to computation of
 pension at re-retirement

(This revision may not applicable to officers retired under Public Administration Circular 44/90 and drew additional gratuity of six month and under 55 year of age)

Name and post of certifying officer

Date:-

N.B.

1. This application should fill by the Head of the relevant ministry / department – not by the officer re-employed.

2. Application should be supported by a certified copy salary conversion.